North Riverside Public Library District
2400 S. DesPlaines Avenue
North Riverside, Tllinois

Agenda - Regular meeting of March 13, 2017

1. Open of Meeting
A. Call to order
B. Determination of quorumn
C. Recognition of visitors to the meeting
D. Approval of agenda and requested changes to consent agenda

2. Open Forum
Audience Note: If you wish to speak to the Board, please read and
complete the open forum sheet provided and give it to the Board
Secretarvy.

3. Financial reports
A. Treasurer
B. Acccuntant
C. Finance Committee Report (Brad Lanken, Chairperson)
1. Transfer debt service and clcse fund (Action)
2. Disbursement of Kadlec estate monies (Action}

4. Consent Agenda
L. Approval of financial statements
B. Approval of Warrant List #17-03
C. Authorization to transfer $80,000.00
Detailed information on all consent agenda items 1is included in
this meeting packet. If you have any questions about consent
agenda items or any agenda item as you prepare for the meeting,
please contact the Library Director, Lorene Kennard at (708}
447-0869 or kennardl@northriversidelibrary.org.

5. Committee Reports
A. Building and Grounds (Ken Rouleau, Chalrperson)
1. Service and Inspection Log (Information)
2. Repalr Log (Information)
3. Review estimates for repairs.

B. Strategic Planning (Greg Gordon, Chairperson)
1. Strategic Planning {Discussion)

C. Persconnel (PJ Folz, Chairperson)
D. Policy (Elizabeth Tomasek, Chairperson)

6. President



7. Other Action Items
A, Approval of the minutes
1. February 13, 2017, Board Meeting
Z. February 13, 2017, Finance Committee Meeting

8. Information items

Committee Meetings

Calendar

Memorial Books Report
Correspondence

Board action log

Trustee continuing education
Grants

Advocacy

RATLS & SWAN

>

HEmOREDOQW

a. Closed session (The Board of Trustees may decide, by a roll call
vote, to convene in closed sessicn if there are matters to discuss
confidentially, in accordance with the Open Meetings Act)

10. Return to open session
11. Possible action item (pertaining to closed sessicn discussion)

12. Adjournment

Note: Agenda items may be added that pertain teo discussion or information. No
items may be added to the final agenda that require Board action.

Next meeting is currently scheduled for April 10, 2017.



NORTH RIVERSIDE PUBLIC LIBRARY
Warrant List Number 17-02
For approval February 13, 2017 -

Account # Account name Amount
7600-05 Health insurance 2,271.54
7614-06 Worker’s compensation 1,309.00
7800-01 Educational training-staff ' 129.00
8090-61 Books on cds-adult 249.94
8091-01 Books on cds-youth 173.48
8096-01 Cds-music-adult 80.94
8097-01 Cds-music-youth 16.99
8105-01 Fiction/nonfiction 1368.40
8105-02 Books-restricted fund 68.71
8106-01 Fiction/nonfiction-juvenile 1,603.29
8107-01 Reference books 618.80
- 8120-01 Newspapers 164.00
8140-01 Adult periodicals 4,686.39
8150-01 Children’s programs 73.29
8152-01 Children’s summer reading 40.00
8155-01 Adult programs 525.00
8160-01 Adult dvds- feature movies (credits taken) (633.81
8161-01 Adult dvds- documentary travel 115.87
-8162-01 Children’s dvds-movies 254.34
8166-01 Children’s games 49.98
8171-01 ~ Information technology 1500.00
8180-01 Computer software ' 47.32
8202-01 = Office supplies 475.51
8301-07 Telephone ' 1,094.28
8302-07 Electricity 2,315.26
8304-07 ‘Water & garbage 99.30
8305-07 Building & grounds 1,419.51
.8306-07 Building supplies & maintenance 539.12-
8308-07 Service contracts 2,966.15
8330-01 Casual labor _ 75.00
8355-01 Dues/memberships 23.90
8355-01 Miscellaneous expense ‘ 20.00
8396-01 Bank charges , 10.00
8400-01 Accounting ' 3,450.00
8402-01 Legal fees 100.30
8410-01  Printing : 2,180.00
8450-05 Insurance 717.00
8460-05 Insurance 809.00

Total Warrant List $30,996.80




' __North Riverside Public Library

CHECK HISTORY REPORT '
SORTED BY CHECK NUMBER
ACTIVITY FROM: (1/10/17 TO: 02/13/17
BANK CODE: A FIRST AMERICAN BANK
CHECK CHECK VENDCR CHECK
NUMBER DATE NUMBER NAME AMOUNT
011077 01/17/17 LM LIMRICC PURCHASE OF HEALTHI 2,271.54.
011078 01/17/17 ORI ORIENTAL TRADING CO., INC. i 30.54
011079 01/17/17 TOS TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES 322.93
011080 0117/17 TRA THE TRAVELERS 717.00
011081 01/17/17 UTl UTICA NATL. INSURANCE GROUP ' 320.00
011082 01/17/17 VER VERSATILE COMPUTER. SERVICES 750.00
011083 01/20/17 JCAN JILL. CANNIZZO 85-60-V? 12

011085 02/01/17 DiA DIAMOND GRAPHICS, INC. 2,180.00
011086 - 02/08/17 *#% VOID CHECK ***
011087 02/13/17 AMA AMAZON 530.37
011088 02/13/17 - AMEA AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NOTARI 23.90
011089 02/13/17 ATLD ) ATLAS DOOR REPATR, 275.00.
011090 02/13/17 ATT AT&T 229.84
011091 02/13/17 ATT1 AT&T 126.20-
011092 - 02/13/17 ATT2 AT&T . 77.03.
011093 . 02/13/17 BAK BAKER & TAYLOR, INC. 1,869.70.
011094 02/13/17 BROU BRYANT ROULEAU 438.81.
011095 02/13/17 CALO CALL ONE 421.86
011096 02/13/17 COLE COLLEY ELEVATOR CO. ‘ 368.75
011097 02/13/17 COLL COLLABORATIVE SUMMER LIBR. PRO 40,00
011098 02/13/17 COMC COMCAST 239.35
011099 02/13/17 Cov COVERALL NORTH AMERICA, INC. - 1,227.56
011100 02/13/17 CRA CRAIN'S CHICAGO BUSINESS 91.00,
011101 02/13/17 DIA DIAMOND GRAPHICS, INC. 80.00
011102 02/13/17 DYN DYNEGY ENERGY SERVICES 12,315.26°
011103 02/13/17 EBS EBSCO 4,595.39
011104 02/13/17 - EDA ERNEST DI MONTE & ASSOCIATES . 3,450.00
011105 02/13/17 FIRA CARDMEMBER SERVICE 129.00
011106  ~02/13/17 FRAR FRANCZEK RADELET ) 100.30
011107 02/13/17 HIN HINCKLEY SPRING WATER COMPANY 60.95
011108 02/13/17 HOM HOME DEPOT 234,19
011109 02/13/17 DL ID LABEL, INC. 92.00
011110 02/13/17 JCAN JILL CANNIZZO 75.00
011111 02/13/17 JGIB JIM GIBBONS 275.00
011112 02/13/17 MANN : MANUFACTURERS' NEWS, INC. 364.90:
011113 02/13/17 MID MIDWEST TAPE ) 406.86-
011114 02/13/17 MUE MUELLERMIST IRRIGATION 619.00.
011115 02/13/17 NEWY - THE NEW YORK TIMES 164.00
011116 02/13/17 NIT NITECH INDUSTRIES, INC. 31590
011117 02/13/17 OLL OLLIS BOOK CORPORATION 805.03
011118 02/13/17 . PER PERMA-BOUND 32.82.
011119 02/13/17 PPAS PHII. PASSEN 250.00
011120 02/13/17 QUIL QUILL CORPORATION 204.51
011121 02/13/17 ROS ROSCOE COMPANY 196.12 -
011122 02/13/17 SEAS SEAWAY SUPPLY CO. 134.56 .
011123 02/13/17 sup SUPERIOR AWARDS . 20.00
011124 02/13/17 TEC TECH SUPPLY CO. } 99.00
011125 02/13/17 TOS TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES 363.81

© 011126 02/13/17 TYC TYCO INTEGRATED SECURITY LLC 103.20
Systemn Date: 02/08/17 / 4:29 pm Faue 1

Apclication Date; 02/08/7




North Riverside Public Library

CHECK HISTORY REPORT

SQORTED BY CHECK NUMBER
ACTIVITY FROM: 01/10/17 TO: 02/13/17
BANK CODE: A FIRST AMERICAN BANK
CHECK  CHECK VENDOR CHECK
NUMBER DATE NUMBER NAME AMOUNT
011127 02/13/17 UTI UTICA NATL. INSURANCE GROUP : 1,798.00
011128 0213717 VER VERSATILE COMPUTER SERVICES 797.32 .
011129 02/13/17 VILNR VILLAGE OF N. RIVERSIDE 99.30-
011130 02/13/17 WEST 'WEST TOWN MECHANICAL 264.00 -
BANK A TOTAL: 30,996.80
System Date: D2/08/17 / 4:29 pm Paqe: 2

Application Date: 02/08/17




North Riverside Public Library

A/P EXPENSE BY G/LACCOUNT

ALL INVOICES
ACTIVITY FROM: (1/11/17 TO: 02/15/17
H
G/L ACCOUNT INVOICE SOURCE TRANS L DISTRIBUTION LAST
VENDOR NO, INVOICENO. DATE JOURNAL DATE D AMOUNT CHECK NO.
7600-05 HEALTH INSURANCE
JAN. 2017 0117117 AP-Q00T  OU/L7/17 N 2,271.54 011077
ACCOUNT 7600-05 TOTAL: 2,271.54
7614-06 WORKERS' COMPENSATION
uTl 012617 01/26/17 AP-0004  02/08/17 N 1,309.00 011127
ACCOUNT 7614-06 TOTAL: 1,309.00
7800-01 EDUCATIONAL TRAINING STAFF
FIRA 01152017 01/05/17 AP-0004  G2/08/17 N 129.00 011103
ACCOUNT 7800-01 TOTAL: 129.00
8090-01 BOOXS ON CDS-ADULT
MID 01-03-17 01/03/17 |, AP-0004  02/08/17 N 169.96 011113
MID 02/01/17 02/01/17 AP- 0004 02/08/17 N 79.98 011113
VENDOR MID TOTAL: 249,94
ACCOUNT 8090-01 TOTAL: ' 249,94
8051-01 BOOKS ON CDS- YOUTH
AMA 011017 01/10/17 AP-0004  02/08117 N 173.48 011087
ACCOUNT 8091-01 TOTAL: 173.48
8056-01 CDS -MUSIC -ADULT
AMA 01!101'17-ﬁ o1/10/17 AP-0004  02/08117 N 80.04 011087
ACCOUNT 8096-01 TOTAL: 80.94
8097-01 CDS-MUSIC- YOUTH
MID 94705833-2 0172017 AP-0004  02/08/17 N 16.99 011113
ACCOUNT 8097-01 TOTAL: 16.59
8105-01 FICTION/NON FICTION
AMA 01/10/17-3 01/10/17 AP-Q004  02/08/17 N 299.13 011087
BAK 02-07-17 02/07/17 AP-(004  02/08/17 N 1,018.88 011093
BAK 2032619727 02/01/17 AP-0004  02/08/17 N 17.57 011093
VENDOR BAK TOTAL: 1,036.45
PER 1714499-00 01/20/17 AP- 0004 02/08/17 N 32.82 011118
ACCOUNT 8105-01 TOTAL: 1,368.40
8105-02 BOGKS-RESTRICTED FIND
AMA 01/10/17-4 01/10/17 AP- Q004 02/08/17 N 68.71 011087
ACCOUNT 8105-02 TOTAL: 68,71
Systern Date: 02/08/17 f 3:56 pm Page: 1

Anplication Date: 02/08/17



North Riverside Public Library

A/P EXPENSE BY G/LACCOUNT

ALL INVOICES
ACTIVITY FROM: 01/11/17 TO: 02/15/17
: H
G/L ACCOUNT INVOICE SOQURCE TRANS L DISTRIBUTION LAST
VENDORNO. INVOICENO. DATE JOURNAL DATE D AMOUNT CHECK NO,
8106-01 FICTION/NON FICTION -JUVENILE
AMA 01/10/17-3 0110417 AP- 0004  02/08/17 N 187.71 011087
AMA 01/1017-D 01110417 AP- 0004  02/08/17 N 12,99 011087
VENDOR AMA TOTAL: 174,72
BAK 02-07-17-2 0200117 AP-0004  02/08/17 N 610.89 011093
BAK 2032618079 01730117 AP-0004  02/08/17 N 12.65 011093
VENDOR BAK TOTAL: 623.54
OLL 244407 01/09/17 AP-0004 02008117 N 328.47 011117
OLL 244432 01/23/17 AP- 0004  02/08/17 N 476.56 011117
VENDOR QLL TOTAL: 805.03
ACCOUNT 8106-01 TOTAL: ' 1,603.29
810701 REFERENCE BOOKS
AMA 01/10/17-6 01/10/17 AP- 0004  G2/08/17 N 44.19 011087
BAK (2-07-17-3 02/07/17 AP-0004  02/08/17 N 209.71 011093
MANN G99189-00 01/10/17 AP-0004  02/08/17 N 364,90 011112
ACCOUNT #107-01 TOTAL: 618.80
8120-01 NEWSPAPERS
NEWY 01/29/17 01/29/17 AP- 0004  02/08/17 N £2,00 011115
NEWY 021117 01/15/17 AP-0004  02/08/17 N 82.00 011115
VENDOR NEWY TOTAL: 164.00
ACCOUNT $120-01 TOTAL: 164.00
8140-01 ADULT PERIODICALS
CRA 2017 02/0817 AP- 0004 02/08/17 N 91,00 011180
EBS 1534548 01/04/17 AP- 0004  02/08/17 N 4,595.39 011103
ACCOUNT 8140-01 TOTAL: 4,686.39
8150-01 CHILDREN'S PROGRAMS
AMA 01/10/17-7 01117 AP- 0004 02/08/17 N 4275 011087
ORI 11/22/16 011717 AP-0001 01117117 N 30.54 011078
ACCOUNT 8150-01 TOTAL: 73.2%
8152-G1 CHILDREN'S SUMMER READING
COLL 2869 01/29/17 AP- 0004  02/08/17 N 40.00 011097
ACCOUNT 8152-01 TOTAL: 40.00
815501 ADULT PROGRAMS
JGIB 030817 02/07/17 AP-0004  Q2/08/17 N 275.00 011111
PPAS 031517 01/14/17 AP-0004  02/08/17 N 250.00 011119
ACCOUNT 8155-01 TOTAL: 525.00
System Date: 02/08/17 / 3:56 pm Page: 2

Application Dafe: 02/08/17



North Riverside Public Library

AJP EXPENSE BY G/LACCOUNT

ALL INVOICES
) ACTIVITY FROM: 01/11/17 TO: 02/15/17
’ H
G/L ACCOUNT INVOICE SOURCE TRANS L DISTRIBUTION LAST
VENDORNO., INVOICENO. DATE JOURNAL DATE D AMOUNT CHECK NO.
8160-01 ADULT DVDS- FEATURE MOVIES
AMA 0110178 0111017 AP-0004  02/08/17 N 499,57 011087
AMA 01/10/17-C ot/10/17 AP-0004  02/08117 N 1,133,38- 011087
VENDOR AMA TOTAL: 633.81-
ACCOUNT 8180-01 TOTAL: 633.81-
8161-01 ADULTS -DVS-DOCUMENTARY/TRAVEL
AMA 01/16/17-9 01/10/17 AP-Q004  02/08/17 N 115.87 011087
ACCOUNT 2161-01 TOTAL: 115.87
8162-01 CHILDRES'S DVDS-MOVIES
AMA 01/1017-A 011017 AP-0004  02/08/17 N 114,41 011087
MID 94686848 ov13/17 AP- 0004  02/08/17 N 22.99 11113
MID 04705835 0172017 AP- 0004 02/08/17 N 22.99 011113
MID 94726400 01730717 AP- 0004 02/08/17 N 93.95 1113
VENDOR MID TOTAL: 139.93
ACCOUNT 8162-01 TOTAL: 254.34
8166-01 CHILDREN'S GAMES
AMA 01/10/17-B 01/10/17 AP-0004  (2/08/17 N 49.98 011087
ACCOUNT 8166-01 TOTAL: 49,98
8171-01 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
VER 17317 o117 AP-0D01 0111717 N 750.00 011082
VER 14932 02/01117 AP-0004  02/08/17 N 750.00 011128
VENDOR VER TOTAL: 1,500.00
ACCOUNT 8171-01 TOTAL: 1,500.00
8180-01 COMPUTER SOFTWARE
VER. 14926 0173017 AP-0004  02/08/17 N 47.32 011128
ACCOUNT 8180-01 TOTAL.: 47.32
8202-01 OFFICE SUPFLIES
DIA 0102827633 DAtLT AP- 0004 02/08/17 N 80.00 011101
IDL 0098241-IN 01/26/17 AP-0004  (2/08/17 N 92.00 011109
QUIL 3293865 01/09/17 AP-0004  02/08/17 N 104.35 . Dl20
QuUIL 3391565 01111417 AP- 0004  02/08/17 N 100.16 011120
VENDOR QUIL TOTAL: 204.51
TEC 1795 0113417 AP- 0004 02/08/17 N 99.00 411124
ACCOUNT 8202-01 TOTAL: 475.51
8301-07 TELEFHONE
ATT 01162017 01116117 AP- 0004  02/08/17 ™ 229.84 011090
Systemn Date: 02/08/17 / 3:56 bm Pace: 3

Application Date: 02/08/{7



North Riverside Public Library

A/P EXPENSE BY G/L ACCOUNT

ALL INVOICES
ACTIVITY FROM: 01/11/17 TO: 02/15/17
. H
G/L ACCOUNT INVOICE SOURCE TRANS L DISTRIBUTION LAST
VENDORNO., INVQICENO. DATE JOURNAL DATE D AMOUNT CHECK NO.
8301-07 TELEPHONE
ATT1 010317 01/33/17 AP- 0004 02/08/17 N 63.10 011091
ATT1 ’ IL.82797C 02/02/17 AP-0004  02/0817 N 63.10 011091
VENDOR ATTI TOTAL: 126.20
ATT2 01102017 01/10/17 AP-0004  02/08/17 N 77.03 011092
CALO 01152017 01/15/17 AP-0004  02/08/17 N 421.86 Q11095
CCMC 010217 01/02/17 AP-0004  02/08/17 N 239.35 011098
ACCOUNT 8301-07 TOTAL: 1,0%94.28
8302-07 ELECTRICITY
DYN JAN 2017 02/08/17 AP-0004  02/08/17 N 2,315.26 011102
ACCOUNT 8302-07 TOTAL: 231526
8304-07 WATER & GARBAGE
VILNR 12/30/16 12/30/16 AP-0004  02/08/17 N 99.30 011129
ACCOUNT 8304-07 TOTAL: 99.30
i 8305-07 BUILDING & GROUNDS
1
; ATLD 6398 02/07/17 AP-0004  (2/08/17 N 275.00 011089
BROU 0113040 02/08/17 AP-0004  02/08/17 N 16.99 Q11094
BROU 1049904 . 09/21/16 AP-0004  (2/08/17 N 134.80 011094
BROU 105394 02/02117 AP-0004  Q2/08/17 N 255.04 011094
BROU 1825826 02/04/17 AP-0004  Q2/08/17 N 15,99 011094
BROU 6290635 02/02/17 AP- 0004  02/08/17 N 15.99 011094
VENDOR BROU TOTAL: 438.81
HOM 0172717 01/27117 AP-0004  0Z/08/17 N 86,70 011108
MUE 13-5730 o117 AP-Q004  02/08/17 N 619.00 011114
} ACCOUNT 8305-07 TOTAL: 1,419.51
i
i 8306-07 BUILDING SUPPLIES & MAINT
i .
HIN 01-04-17 01/04/17 AP- 0004  02/08/17 N 60.95 0111067
HOM 122816 12/28/16 AP- 0004  02/0817 N 127.49 0L1108
ROS 1464530 01724/17 AP-0004  02/08/17 N 196.12 011121
SEAS 122055 01/16/17 AP- 0004  02/08/17 N 134.56 Q11122
SuUp 30420 011717 AP-0004  02/08/17 N 26,00 011123
ACCOUNT 8306-07 TOTAL: 539.12
8308-07 SERVICE CONTRACTS
COLE 15719¢ oL/o117 AP-0004  02/08/17 N 368,75 011096
cov 1010589657 02/01/17 AP- 0004  02/08/17 N 1,227.56 051099
NIT 355119 01/15/17 AP-0004  02/08/17 N 31590 oL1116
TOS 321281693 oL1T AP-Q001 0111717 N 322.93 011079
TOS 323301796 01/31/17 AP- 0004 02/08/17 N 363.81 pI112%
VENDOR 'fOS TOTAL: 486,74
TYC 27887145 010717 AP-0004  02/08/17 N 103.20 011126
WEST SI2047509 01/24/17 AP- 0004  02/08/17 N 264.00 G11130
ACCOUNT 8308-07 TOTAL: 2,966.13
Systermn Date: 02/08/17 / 3:56 pm Cage: 4
Application Date: 02/08/17




AJP EXPENSE BY G/LACCOUNT

North Riverside

Public Librag

(ALL INVOICE

ACTIVITY FROM: 01/11117 TO: 0211517

G/L ACCOUNT ’ INVOICE

VENDCR NO. INVOICE NO. DATE
8330-01- CASUALLABOR

JCAN REISSUE 01720117
8355-01 DUES MEMBERSHIPS

AMEA 00-1658504 10/24/16
8305-01 " MISCELLANEQUS EXTENSE

Cf

HOM 01/27/17-2 012717
8396-01 BANK. CHARGES /FEES

JCAN REISSUE 01/20117 ~
‘B400-01 ACCOUNTING

EDA 14478 02/0117

EDA 14486 02/01117
8402-01 LEGALFEES

FRAR 173006 01/18/17
8410-01 PRINTING

DIA MEWS-QRT 02/01/17
2450-05

TRA JAN. 2017 011717
8460-05 INSURANCE

UTI 012617 01/26/17

UTI JAN.'17 01117

H
SOURCE  TRANS L
JOURNAL DATE D

AP-0002  01/20/17 N

ACCOUNT 8330-01 TOTAL:

AP-0004 02708717 N

ACCOUNT 8355-01 TOTAL:

AP-Q004 © 02/08/17 N

AP-Q00Z  01/20117 N

ACCOUNT 8396-01 TOTAL:

AP-0004  02/08/17 N
AP-0004  02/08/17 N

VENDOR EDA TOTAL:

ACCOUNT 8400-01 TOTAL:

AP-0004  02/08/17 N

ACCOUNT 8402-01 TOTAL:

AP-0003  02/01/17 N

ACCOQUNT 8410-01 TOTAL:

AP-0001  01A7A17 N

ACCOUNT 845005 TOTAL:

AP- 0004  02/08/%7 N
AP-0001 01717 N

VENDOR UTI TOTAL:
ACCOUNT 8460-05 TOTAL:

REPCRT TOTALS:

DISTRIBUTION
AMOUNT

75.00

75.00

23.90

20.00

10.08

10.00

2,000.00
1,450.00

——

3,450.00

———

3,450.00

100.30

100.30

2,180.00

———

2,180.00

717.00

717.00

489,00
320.00

——————

“809.00

————

805.00

30,996.80

LAST
CHECK NO.

011083

011088

011108

011083

011104
011104

011106

011085

011080

011127
011081

Systern Date: 02/08/17 / 3:56 om
Anpplication Date: 02/08/17



NORTH RIVERSIDE PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT
TREASURER’S REPORT

February 13, 2017
First American Bank of Riverside Checking
Ending balance per bank @1/31/17 $ 31,436.37
LESS: outstanding checks (1.902.38)
Balance on hand on 1/31/17 $ 29.533.99
First American Bank of Riverside Money Market
Beginning balance at Jan.1, 2017 $ 489,592.77
ADD: Interest 11.03
Less: Transfer to operating account (_80.000.00)
Balance on hand at Jan. 31, 2017 $.409.603.80
First American Bank of Riverside (R #7115) Money Market
Beginning balance at Jan. 1, 2017 § 6432
" Less: Bank charge (_14.95)

Balance on hand at Jan. 31, 2017 3 49.37
The Illinpis Funds — IPTIP account Money Market
Beginning balance at Jan. 1, 2017 $ 89,192.07
ADD: Interest .0.00
Balance on hand at Jan, 31, 2017 $ 89,192.07
Chase Chase Bank
Beginning balance at Jan. 1, 2017 $ 7,709.04
ADD: Interest 0.00

Balance on hand at Jan. 31, 2017 $ 7.709.04




CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS
800 1. NORTHWEST WY SUITE 820
PALATINE, IL 60074

February 13, 2017

Lorraine:

Contract Number Free Withdrawal Available
AX00018463 $21,538

AX00019563 10,021

AX00037743 37,679

TOTAL AVAILABLE $69,238

If funds are needed, let me know. I will complete the withdrawal
form and submit it to the insurance company. A check will be sent
directly to you at the address requested.

Copae. = o~
James Torgerson CEP,FIC,CFS




RE: Is there any update to this list? - Lorene Kennard https://mail.northriversidelibrary.org/owa/#viewmodel=ReadM...

RE: Is there any update to this list?

Metcalf, Scott R. <srm@franczek.com>

Fri 3/10/2017 9:41 AM

To:lLorene Kennard <kennardl@northriversidelibrary.crg>;

Not right now, but there may be soon. This past month | filed evidence in support of the current assessment in the
2014 George Marks (Sports Authority) appeal. | also received a counteroffer from appellant’s attorney in the
2011-2013 Riverside Golf Club appeals late Wednesday. 'm still evaluating that, but will likely be making a counter
offer myself or sticking with my prior offer. I'll get you a recommendation when [ feel there is something worth
considering.

From: Lorene Kennard [mailto: kennardl@northriversidelibrary.org]

Sent: Thursday, March 09, 2017 6:31 PM

To: Metcalf, Scott R.

Subject: Is there any update to this list?

Lorene Kennard, MLIS

Director

North Riverside Public Library
KennardlL @northriversidelibrary.org
708-447-0869

Listening to Destiny and Power: The American Odyssey of George Herbert Walker Bush by Jon
Meacham
Reading Speak Gigantular by Irenoson Okojie

1ofl 3/10/2017 9:56 AM
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FW: Interfund balances at 6/30/16 - Lorene Kennard https://mail.northriversidelibrary.org/owa/#viewmodel=ReadM., ..

FW: Interfund balances at 6/30/16

Jean Di Monte <jmd@dimonte.com>

Fri 3/10/2017 4:26 PM

To:blanken@c-tecinc.com <blanken@c-tecinc.coms:

Cclorene Kennard <kennard|@northriversidelibrary.org>;

From: Nathan Pasbrig [mailto:nathan.pasbrig@oneill-gaspardo.com]
Sent: Friday, March 10, 2017 3:13 PM

To: Jean Di Monte

Subject: RE: Interfund balances at 6/30/16

Jean,

Yes, [ did make that suggestion. The District should no longer be receiving any property taxes for the debt service
fund because the Bond was paid in full. The debt certificates are paid through the General Fund.

The debt service had a Interfund balance of $155,100 at 6/30/2016 (don’t know what the balance is today), so a
transfer needs to be from the General Fund to the Debt Service fund to eliminate this Interfund balance. Approved
of this transfer should be done by the Board of Trustees.

Nathan :

Nathan Pasbrig

19070 S. Everett Blvd; Suite 208
Mokena, IL 60448

Phone 708.478.2900 | Fax 708.478.2901

o
(O ONEILL & GASPARDO

From: Jean DI Monte [mailto:imd @dimonte.com]

Sent: Friday, March 10, 2017 3:05 PM

To: Nathan Pasbrig <nathan.pasbrig@oneill-gaspardo.com>
Subject: Interfund balances at 6/30/16

Hi Nathan:
At the NRL Board meeting on Feb. 13, 2017, Treasurer Brad Lanken brought up the subject of transferring the

balance from Debt Service Fund to General Fund and make Debt Service Fund inactive.
He said that was your suggestion.

lof2 3/10/2017 4:38 PM



How often
serviced/inspected

Last service
visitfinspection

Scheduled

Computers

Monthly November 17, 2016 |
Exterminator Monthly March 9, 2017
Elevator Quarterly _February 1, 2017
HVAC equipment Quarterly January B, 2017
HVAC monitoring Quarterly January 5, 2017
Secret Garden statue Quarterly October 30, 2016
Window Washing Semi-annual October 30, 2018
Roof Semi-annual November 15, 2016
Fire drill | Semi-annual March 18, 2018
Security cameras Annually January 18, 2016
Smoke detectors and fire alarm Annually December 22, 2015
ltrigation system Annually July 12, 2018
Roof drain screens Annually June 3, 2016
Roof tile inspection Annually June 3, 2016
Parking lot Annually August 6, 2016
Lawn sprinkler RPZ Annually May 23, 2016
Carpet cleaning (main floor & staff lounge) Annually (Spring) June 4, 2018
Carpet cleaning (lower level) Annually (Spring) June 4, 2018
Stripping and rewaxing Marmoleum Annually (Spring) June 18, 20186
Fire extinguishers Annually June 8, 2016
RPZ Annually July 15, 20186
Fire sprinklers Annually July 12, 2016
Power wash condenser coils Annually August 8, 2015
Building exterior Annually September 22, 2015
Window caulking inspection Annually September 22, 2015
Fire Department inspeaclion Annually Jure 13, 2016
Elevator pressure test Annually June 17, 2016

Staff CPR/AED Training

Every other year

March 18, 2016

Dry clean Meeting Room flags

Every other year

October 31, 2014

Sump pumps

Every other year

October 12, 2016

Boiler inspection

Every other year

September 9, 2015

Wrought iron fence

Every three years

September 22, 2015

South drain sewer

Every three years

October 3, 2014

Every five years

Building signage




' |2016-17 Repairs

Estimate

Actual

Funds
remaining |

- |Beginning budget

$14,000.00

July -

. |Backflow Repair

$649.00

$675.75

. |AC Condenser Repair

remaining

$12,675.25

- |August

~ |none

remaining

$12,675.25

September

. \none

remaining

$12,675.25

3 Cctober

- |Atlas Door Repair

$5,445.00

| Flowtechnics-Sump Pump

$389.30

remaining

$6,840.95

November

~ {Water Fountain

$120.00

remaining

$6,720.95

- |December

. ILower level break room sink

January

- |February

- |Front docrs

$7,422.50

* |March

" |Frequency Drive on HVAC

o

G

[
c
I
@




G'ary’s Painting & Decorating
LaNee’ Decorating

Kasal Painting & Decorating

Prices for Painting/Drywall Repair
March 13, 2017
$6400
S3416

$2920



Painting project - Lorene Kennard https://mail.northriversidelibrary.org/owa/ #viewmodel=ReadM...
Painting project

Gary Gilberto <garyspainting@att.net>

Mon 2/20/2017 332 AM

Ta:Lorene Kennard <kennardl@northriversidelibrary.org>;

All work includes total preparation which includes patching sanding priming and caulking where needed. Work to be
done prep and paint story book room hallway meeting room and pantry.

Remove wallpaper from meeting room prep and match faux finish to Existing Wallpaper Center section. Prep and paint
hallway and walls both rooms same existing color.

Skim coat story book room over murals. Replace and paint several pieces of floor drywall in the story book room and
pantry same existing colors.

Al Benjamin Moocre products will be used. Library is tax exempt also a 20% discount on alt products will be given to
library. Fully insured through country company with liability insurance and Workmen's Comp. both policies up to $1
million.

Total $6400 including material. Approximately 15 gallons of Benjamin Moore ultra spec latex paint, Same existing color
will be used in all areas.

Sent from my iPhone

10of1 3/10/2017 5:06 PM



La Nee' Decerating
P. O. Box 1127
North Riverside IL. 60546
Cell (708) 715-3895 Fax: (708) 447-7760
E-mail lanee85@comcast.net
www.laneedecorating.net

PROPOSAL

Bid Date: 2/21/17

Préject: North Riverside Library

Architect:
Drawings Per site visit

Adfdendums none

Base Bid: $ 3,416.00

Our proposal is for labor, material and equipment for painting as listed below in scope of work, All
PDCA standards are included as part of this proposal.
Published at: www.pdea.org/standards

Scope Of Work Painting Of - Meeting room - remove upper walleovering, prep walls, finish coat walls, apply
similar pattern. Lower walls meeting room and restroom hallway — prep all walls as needed and finish coat

[ Notes — sicesor lift will be provided by village J

N()t Included In Our Proposal

This proposal is valid for a period of 60 calendar days. All work will be done in 2 neat workman like

manner by fully insured Union employees.

Respectfully Submitted
Larry
LaNee Decorating



KASAL PAINTING & DECORATING INTERIOR » EXTERIOR » WALLPAPER + PAINTING

Aesidential / Commercial

STEVE KASAL
630-968-5593

Date L’/:j/ r}(?’// 7

W.RLIRA, Gy Lorers Ko
Foo S. DS PSS AU
A a2 SEDE

Description
M) Roor\ + HALLWAY
~ STAP WAL 20 Mazn) meeTmeAoor . AT THe
WALLS (CoaT) 00 THE UL ArD Lowda? (P 0P THE
MAD) ALETY BTy WHERE THe WX WAS
STRRPDD, DRY W I FRIE AVD N T @S
IV 1IRE CLoSeT O TR M) Room, T
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Price for Services Rendered Above:
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Customer’s Signature



NORTH RIVERSIDE PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT
2400 S. DesPlaines Avenue
North Riverside, [L 60546

Minutes of the meeting of February 13, 2017

1. Open of Meeting

The meeting was called to order by President Corgiat at 7:32 p.m. Roll call was
taken.

Present: Annette Corgiat, P.J. Folz, Greg Gordon, Brad Lanken, Ken Rouleau,
Elizabeth Tomasek

Absent. Mary Lee

Also Present; Lorene Kennard, Director: Jean DiMonte of DiMonte and Assoc; Jill
Cannizzo

A quorum was established.

Trustee Lanken made a motion to approve the agenda with the transfer amount of
$80,000. Trustee Tomasek seconded the motion. Roll call vote was taken.

Ayes: Annette Corgiat, P.J. Folz, Greg Gordon, Brad Lanken, Ken Rouleau,
Elizabeth Tomasek

Nays: None

Motion carried

2. Open Forum
No visitors were present.

3. Financial Reports

A Treasurer Lanken reported the account balances.

Treasurer Lanken made a motion to approve the treasurer's report as presented.
Trustee Tomasek seconded the motion. A roll call vote was taken.

Ayes: Annette Corgiat, P.J. Folz, Greg Gordon, Brad Lanken, Ken Rouleau,
Elizabeth Tomasek

Nays: None

Motion carried

B Jean DiMonte presented the financial reports for the month ending January 31,
2017. The Leviis in to the county. There will be a letter coming from the county.

C Finance Committee Report
1. Transfer debt service
Tabled until next month after Treasurer Lanken talks to the auditor
Nathan.

2. Rename funds to match audit
Trustee Lanken made a motion to remane funds {o match the audit.
Trustee Tomasek seconded the motion. A roll call vote was taken.
~ Ayes: Annette Corgiat, P.J. Folz, Greg Gordon, Brad Lanken, Ken
Rouleau, Elizabeth Tomasek
Nays: None
Motion carried



4,

3. Approve PTAB settlement proposal
Trustee Lanken made a motion to approve the PTAB settlement proposal.
Trustee Rouleau seconded the motion. A roll call vote was taken.
Ayes: Annette Corgiat, P.J. Folz, Greg Gordon, Brad Lanken, Ken
Rouleau, Elizabeth Tomasek
Nays: None
Motion carried

Consent Agenda

Trustee Lanken made a motion to approve the consent agenda with the transfer of
$80,000.00 and warrant list #17-02 revised in the amount of $38,966.53. Trustee
Gordon seconded the motion. A roll call vote was taken.

Ayes: Annette Corgiat, P.J. Folz, Greg Gordon, Brad L.anken, Ken Rouleau,

Elizabeth Tomasek

Nays: None
Motion carried

B

Committee Reports
Buildings and Grounds (Ken Rouleau, chair)

Service and Inspection Log - all up to date

Repair Log - nothing new after the last meeting. Lorene is working on securing
2 to 3 estimates for all repairs and then Lorene and Ken will meet to discuss
them.

Front doors the estimate is $15,000.00 to replace them or $2,000.00 each door
to fix them. They are requiring half for a down payment. There is a check for
half in tonight's warrant list. There is some discussion about this. The money
will come from the annuity. It has to be done because the doors are now
dangerous for handicapped people or anyone that uses the handicapped
buttons. This is an emergency situation as it is dangerous and someone can get
hurt.

Approve new network switches

Trustee Rouleau made a motion to approve the new network switches that need
to be replaced in the amount of $2,644.79. Trustee Gordon seconded the motion.
A roli call vote was taken.

Ayes: Annette Corgiat, P.J. Folz, Greg Gordon, Brad Lanken, Ken Rouleau,
Elizabeth Tomasek

Nays: None

Motion carried

Strategic Planning (Greg Gordon, chair}

Nothing to report this evening

C. Personnel (PJ Folz, Chair)
Annette and PJ and Lorene met on some issues that came up and they will continue
to meet and will bring them back to the Board at a later date.



D. Policy {(Elizabeth Tomasek, Chair)

1. Non-resident card program - amend policy stating we use the Tax Bill Method to
state that if Tax Bill Method is not applicable we use the Mathematical Formula
method.

Trustee Rouleau made a motion to make the change to the Non-resident card
program to state that if Tax Bill Method is not applicable we use the Mathematical
Formula method. Trustee Lanken seconded the motion. All in favor, motion carried.

6. President

A. Kadlec estate final disbursement

President Corgiat needs to sign the paper work for the Kadlec estate final
disbursement of cash.

B. President Corgiat added this to the meeting as it is an emergency that needs to
be taken care of. -
Trustee Rouleau made a motion to approve the having the three doors that have
the handicapped button not working in the amount of $14,845.00 and paying
them a down payment of half of the amount to gef the job started as this is an
emergency and needs to be done as soon as possible. Trustee Lanken
seconded the motion. A roll call vote was taken.
Ayes: Annette Corgiat, P.J. Folz, Greg Gordon, Brad Lanken, Ken Rouleau,
Elizabeth Tomasek
Nays: None
Motion carried

7. Other Action Items

Trustee Rouleau made a motion to approve the January 9, 2017 Board Meeting,
January 9, 2017 Finance Committee Meeting, January 9, 2017 Buildings and
Grounds Committee Meeting and February 7, 2017 Buildings and Grounds
Committee Meeting. Trustee Gordon seconded the motion. All in favor, motion
carried.

8. Information Items
a. Committee Meetings - Next Board meeting is on March 13"

b. Calendar - no changes needed

¢. Memorial Books Report - nothing new to report tonight

d. Correspondence - The neighbor that lives behind the Library complained that the
library's garbage is flying into his yard. It has been taken care of now. Kim McGuire
picked it all up and there are bungee cords on the cans now.

e. Board Action Log- all up to date

President Corgiat will meet with Lorene to discuss the Employee Appreciation

Dinner. Add Employee review in April Lorene will meet with Trustee Folz for that.

f. Trustee Continuing Education - nothing additional tonight



g. Grants - nothing tonight
h. Advocacy - nothing tonight

i. Rails and SWAN - There was a SWAN meeting last Tuesday they are working on
how to do the fees. There is committee working on this. No matter how it is
done some Library will not be happy.

9. Adjournment
Trustee Rouleau made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 8:46 p.m. Trustee
Gordon seconded the motion. All in favor, motion carried.

Respectfully Submitted
Jill M. Cannizzo



SUBJECT: Finance Committee Meeting Minutes

DATE: 02/13/2017

TIME: 6:35 PM - 7:25 PM

TRUSTEES: Annette Corgiat, Brad Lanken, Ken Rouleau, Greg Gordon, Elizabeth Tomasek, PJ
Foltz

DIRECTOR: Lorene Kennard

GUESTS: None

Open Meeting

Roll Call

Action-Review and Approve Previous Meeting Minutes:
Reviewed and Approved

Moticn-Ken, Second Elizabeth (unanimous)

Review Financials:

P&L

Reviewed and determined several line items on the expense side are understated and/or overstated.
The director will follow up with bookkeeper for clarification on the following account ledgers and correct
the postings:

Salaries: Administrators
Workers Comp
Pension Fund

Unemployment Insurance (newly created account w/o committee or board approval and listed twice
under salaries and benefits)

Taxes-FICA Expense (overstated 2,731.15 and newly created account w/o committee or board approval)
Social Security Fund

[-NET Data Base Adult has a {1,000} monthly budget?

Website

Email

Eiectricity

Building & Grounds

Building Repairs

Travel-Lodging (overstated 1,192.70 and newly created account w/o committee or board approval and
listed twice under Travel-Lodging and Travel: Lodgings, Meals, & Mileage Reimbursement)

Dues/Memberships

Library Promotion

Postage

Miscellaneous Expense {overstated 8,000)

Service Contracts (newly created account committee or board approval (overstated 355)



Balance Sheet:
Reviewed and determined the following. The director will follow up with bookkeeper for clarification on
the following account ledgers and correct the postings:
Clarification on transactions included in Due To/From Special Accounts
Clarification on transactions included in Due To/From Building Fund
Due to/Form Debt Service Fund {overstated 45,100)
Bond Cost — Net (understated 11,416 and account is listed twice)
Capital Project Fund {overstated 15,000)
Building Fund {understated 11,835.95)
Journal Entries:
Reviewed and determined the following:
EFTPS journals do not tie to P&L expenses
Interest earned does not tie to P&L income
Miscellaneous expense (8,000 miscoded)
Review Tax Appeals
Reviewed, no change
Action-Review and Approve Warranty List 17-02
Reviewed and approved $30,996.80, Motion-Greg Second-PJ (unanimous)
Action-Review and Approve transfer amount

Reviewed and approved $80,000 Mction-Brad Second-Greg (unanimous}

NEW BUISINESS
Action-Transfer balance from Debt Service Fund to General Fund and make Debt Service Fund “inactive”
Tabled pending clarification
Action: Review and Approve PTAB Settlement
Motion-Ken Second-Annette {unanimous)
Martinez Frogs $1,000 {2011 Tax Year)
Action: Rename fund account titles to represent the following
Motion-Elizabeth Second-Annette (unanimous)
Non Spendable-General Fund — Funds that cannot be touched
Restricted-Kadlec — Funds restricted by external source for a specific purpose

Committed-Capital Projects — Assigned for a specific purpose by the Board of Directors through
aresoluticn

Unassigned-Building Fund — Funds not designated for a specific purpose



Close Meeting

Motion-Ken Second-Annette {unanimous)
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New Cards
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ADULT PROGRAM STATISTICS FOR FEBRUARY, 2017

DATE PROGRAM PATRONS
2/1 Movie: "Race"” 8
2/114 Book Club: The Little Paris Bookshop 13
2/18 President Abraham Lincoln 46
2/22 Jack Benny Extravaganza | 37
2/3 Senior Drop-In 16
2/10 Senigor Drop-In 16
2/17 Senicr Drop-in 14
2/24 Senior Drop-In 8

Submitted by Mary Cooper, Adult Services Librarian



February 2017 Youth Services statistics

PROGRAMS OFFERED

12 for children under age 5

15 for elementary age children {one had to be caﬁcelled due to Story Room unavailability)
6 for tweens & teens

PROGRAM ATTENDANCE

195 children under age 5

145 elementary age children

51 tweens & teens



